a table based on an appraiser assessment. The projection of the PIT Index therefore depends on the projection of macroeconomic

factors, based on a simulated macroeconomic scenario.

To assess the lifetime value adjustment of a product, a conditional PD is determined, representing the probability that an exposure

will fail into default in year k of n remaining years.

The parameter of the “Loss Given Default” (LGD) is determined from a decision tree based on the characteristics of the different

products. The Group’s parent company uses a PIT approach.

The Group’s parent company uses three scenarios: a baseline scenario, weighted at 60% and calibrated on the basis of IMF forecasts

for the national portfolio and OECD forecasts for the international portfolio, and an optimistic scenario and an adverse scenario

weighted at 20% each. The optimistic and adverse scenarios were derived on the basis of historical scenarios reflecting growth phases

and crisis phases respectively.

o Quantitative impact

The Group’s parent company provides a comparison of its IAS 39 impairment versus IFRS 9 impairment and the impact of the first

time adoption on equity:

Headings IAS 39 impairment

   Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 total

Loans and advances at amortised cost  93.085.687   17.535.466   41.434.090   78.944.715   137.914.271

Fixed-income and variable-income securities  20.694.467   7.207.851   172.044   8.362.241   15.742.136

Guarantees and other liabilities  995.111   10.862.265   3.262.743   1.071.132   15.196.140

Total  114.775.265   35.605.583   44.868.877   88.378.088   168.852.547

Headings  IAS 39 FTA IFRS 9 IFRS 9

Share capital  173.525.467   -   173.525.467

Revaluation reserve   455.873.461   -86.152.337   369.721.124

Consolidated reserves and income for the year  3.607.354.520   -35.063.592   3.572.290.928

Total equity  4.236.753.448   -121.215.929   4.115.537.520

IFRS 9 impairment

40

5  AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Thus, the implementation of IFRS 9 increases the impairment

value  from EUR 114,8 million to EUR 168,9 million. At the same

time, equity decreases from EUR 4.236,8 million to EUR 4.115,5

million due to the combined effects of taxes, changes of

classification, evaluation of the different portfolios and changes

of value adjustments.

e) In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts

with Customers”. This standard establishes the principles of

revenue recognition and applies to all contracts except contracts